
TOWN OF GREENWOOD 
PARISH OF CADDO, STATE OF LOUISIANA 

ORDINANCE NO. 2 OF 2014 
 

TITLE:  AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10 OF 2006 (SEWER 
ORDINANCE) BY AMENDING SECTION 62-243. (RATES) IN CHAPTER 62 
UNDER ARTICLE II (WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS), DIVISION 5 (RATES AND 
CHARGES), SUBDIVISION III (SEWAGE DISPOSAL) OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF GREENWOOD RELATIVE TO RESIDENTIAL 
AND COMMERCIAL SEWER RATES. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood wishes to amend the 
existing sewer rates to be reflective of the actual operations, maintenance and debt 
service requirements of the sewer department of the Town of Greenwood;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of 
Greenwood that Ordinance No. 10 of 2006 be amended to change the following section 
in Chapter 62 under Article 2, Division 5, Subdivision III relative to residential and 
commercial sewer rates. 
 
SECTION 62-243. Rates. 
The following monthly user rates shall be charged for sewer furnished to residential and 
commercial customers of the Town of Greenwood sewer system: 
 
  5/1/2014 –  

12/31/14 
1/1/15 –  
12/31/15 

1/1/16 –  
12/31/16 

1/1/17 and 
Following Years 

Metered, Single 
Family Residential 
Rates – In Town 
Customers  
 

• Base amount  
• Additional per 1,000 

gallons of metered 
water  

$12.00 
$1.75 

$12.60 
$1.84 

$13.23 
$1.93 

$13.89 
$2.03 

Metered, Single 
Family Residential 
Rates – Out of Town 
Customers  
 

• Base amount  
• Additional per 1,000 

gallons of metered 
water  

$13.20 
$1.98 

$13.86 
$2.08 

$14.55 
$2.18 

$15.28 
$2.29 

Non-Metered, Single 
Family Residential 
Rates  
 

• Flat rate $24.00 $25.20 $26.46 $27.78 

Single Metered, 
Multi-Family 
Residential Rates   
 

• Base amount  
• Additional per 1,000 

gallons of metered 
water 

$27.60 
$4.20 

$29.98 
$4.41 
 

$30.43 
$4.63 

$31.95 
$4.86 
 

Commercial Rates  
 

• Base amount  
• Additional per 1,000 

gallons of metered 
water 

$27.60 
$4.20 

$29.98 
$4.41 

$30.43 
$4.63 

$31.95 
$4.86 

 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that there is hereby levied a 10% penalty for failure to 
pay the said sewer charge by the 20th (twentieth) day of the month. 
 



BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that in the event said sewer charge is not paid by the 1st 
(first) day of the month following the due date, the Town of Greenwood is authorized to 
disconnect water and/or sewer service to said customer. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof in 
conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 
This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon approval. 
 
First Reading: March 13, 2014 – Introduced, read by title, approved as read and set for 
Public Hearing on April 21, 2014 on motion by Alderman Cook and seconded by 
Alderman Newsom. 
 
Second Reading: April 21, 2014 – Having been approved on the first reading on March 
13, 2014, and after publication of notice and a public hearing, was read by title and 
approved as read on motion by Alderman __________, seconded by Alderman 
__________ and approved by the following vote: 
 
YEAS:  
NAYS:   
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
 
THUS DONE, ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED by the Board of Alderman of the 
Town of Greenwood, Louisiana at a meeting of said public body duly held and conducted 
on ______________, in the Municipal Complex for the Town of Greenwood. 
 
 
      ___________________________________ 
      Veronica Brown, Town Clerk 
 
Date delivered to the Mayor: ________________ 
Date received by the Mayor: _________________ 
 
Approved by the Mayor, Town of Greenwood on the _________ day of 
_______________, 2014. 
 
 
        ____________________________________ 
      Frank Stawasz, Mayor 
       



 
 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 
 
PARISH OF CADDO 
 
 I, the undersigned Town Clerk of the Town of Greenwood, Caddo Parish, 
Louisiana, do hereby certify the foregoing Ordinance No. 1 of 2014 to be a true copy of 
the Ordinance as the same appears filed in this office. 
 
 This, the ____ day of ____________, 2014. 
 
 
       __________________________ 
       Veronica Brown, Town Clerk 
 
 


