## TOWN OF GREENWOOD PARISH OF CADDO, STATE OF LOUISIANA ORDINANCE NO. 2 OF 2014

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10 OF 2006 (SEWER ORDINANCE) BY AMENDING SECTION 62-243. (RATES) IN CHAPTER 62 UNDER ARTICLE II (WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS), DIVISION 5 (RATES AND CHARGES), SUBDIVISION III (SEWAGE DISPOSAL) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF GREENWOOD RELATIVE TO RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SEWER RATES.

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood wishes to amend the existing sewer rates to be reflective of the actual operations, maintenance and debt service requirements of the sewer department of the Town of Greenwood;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Greenwood that Ordinance No. 10 of 2006 be amended to change the following section in Chapter 62 under Article 2, Division 5, Subdivision III relative to residential and commercial sewer rates.

## SECTION 62-243. Rates.

The following monthly user rates shall be charged for sewer furnished to residential and commercial customers of the Town of Greenwood sewer system:

		5/1/2014 - 12/31/14	1/1/15 – 12/31/15	1/1/16 – 12/31/16	1/1/17 and Following Years
Metered, Single Family Residential Rates – In Town Customers	<ul> <li>Base amount</li> <li>Additional per 1,000 gallons of metered water</li> </ul>	\$12.00 \$1.75	\$12.60 \$1.84	\$13.23 \$1.93	\$13.89 \$2.03
Metered, Single Family Residential Rates – Out of Town Customers	<ul> <li>Base amount</li> <li>Additional per 1,000 gallons of metered water</li> </ul>	\$13.20 \$1.98	\$13.86 \$2.08	\$14.55 \$2.18	\$15.28 \$2.29
Non-Metered, Single Family Residential Rates	• Flat rate	\$24.00	\$25.20	\$26.46	\$27.78
Single Metered, Multi-Family Residential Rates	<ul> <li>Base amount</li> <li>Additional per 1,000 gallons of metered water</li> </ul>	\$27.60 \$4.20	\$29.98 \$4.41	\$30.43 \$4.63	\$31.95 \$4.86
Commercial Rates	<ul> <li>Base amount</li> <li>Additional per 1,000 gallons of metered water</li> </ul>	\$27.60 \$4.20	\$29.98 \$4.41	\$30.43 \$4.63	\$31.95 \$4.86

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that there is hereby levied a 10% penalty for failure to pay the said sewer charge by the  $20^{th}$  (twentieth) day of the month.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that in the event said sewer charge is not paid by the 1<sup>st</sup> (first) day of the month following the due date, the Town of Greenwood is authorized to disconnect water and/or sewer service to said customer.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon approval.

First Reading: March 13, 2014 – Introduced, read by title, approved as read and set for Public Hearing on April 21, 2014 on motion by Alderman Cook and seconded by Alderman Newsom.

Second Reading: April 21, 2014 – Having been approved on the first reading on March 13, 2014, and after publication of notice and a public hearing, was read by title and approved as read on motion by Alderman \_\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Alderman and approved by the following vote:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

THUS DONE, ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED by the Board of Alderman of the Town of Greenwood, Louisiana at a meeting of said public body duly held and conducted on \_\_\_\_\_\_, in the Municipal Complex for the Town of Greenwood.

Veronica Brown, Town Clerk

Date delivered to the Mayor: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date received by the Mayor:

Approved by the Mayor, Town of Greenwood on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Frank Stawasz, Mayor

## STATE OF LOUISIANA

## PARISH OF CADDO

I, the undersigned Town Clerk of the Town of Greenwood, Caddo Parish, Louisiana, do hereby certify the foregoing Ordinance No. 1 of 2014 to be a true copy of the Ordinance as the same appears filed in this office.

This, the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Veronica Brown, Town Clerk